Heartland Group Holdings Limited | NZX/ASX: HGH | PO Box 9919, Newmarket, Auckland 1149 | heartlandgroup.info
NZX/ASX release
29 August 2023
Heartland’s FY2023 result demonstrates resilience
Heartland Group Holdings Limited (Heartland) (NZX/ASX: HGH) is pleased to announce a net profit
after tax (NPAT) of $95.9 million for the financial year ended 30 June 2023 (FY2023). On an
underlying1 basis, FY2023 NPAT was $110.2 million. NPAT increased $0.7 million (0.8%), and on an
underlying basis, $14.1 million (14.6%), compared with the financial year ended 30 June 2022
(FY2022).2
Highlights for FY2023

One-Click Deferral
Customers will be offered increased flexibility to self-manage their Motor Finance loan repayments
digitally via the Mobile App, including customers in arrears. Seven new Heartland Mobile App
functions and features will be developed to enable customers to self-manage their repayments,
reducing the need for them to contact Heartland Bank.
Process automation
Heartland will continue to upgrade its existing back-end technology, and introduce scalable digital
technologies to optimise back-end processes and improve efficiency. Increasing automation will
improve internal workflows and reduce manual effort, thereby reducing friction for customers and
employees. Heartland Bank’s ambition is to automate approximately 65% of operations and
collections manual processes by 30 June 2025.
Motor digitisation
Continued enhancement of Motor Finance digital capabilities will enable faster and easier access to
vehicle finance for customers through online application platforms. Heartland’s intention is to rollout
seven branded online origination platforms to Motor Finance dealer partners in the financial year
ending 30 June 2024 (FY2024).
Expansion in Australia
Heartland’s focus for expansion in Australia is on:
1. growing its existing Australian Reverse Mortgages business
2. growing its existing Livestock Finance business (StockCo Australia)

remained in place at 30 June 2023.
The economic outlook for FY2024 is difficult to predict. Interest rates appear at or near the peak but
are forecast to remain elevated until 2025. The rate of unemployment remains low despite forecasts
of it rising. The upcoming New Zealand general election provides additional uncertainty. Despite this,
and recognising the lag effect of these economic indicators, Heartland expects FY2024 will be a year
with broadly similar credit outcomes to FY2023.
Financial results
Profitability
FY2023 reported results have been normalised to exclude one-off or non-cash technical items,
including the following.18
1. Legacy hedge accounting impacts: a $9.1 million loss contributed by the derivatives that were
de-designated from their prior hedge accounting relationships in FY2022. The de-designation
resulted in a $16.7 million mark-to-market (MTM) accounting gain on these derivatives being
recognised in FY2022. This MTM gain is subsequently unwound as a loss as the cashflows from
these derivatives are realised. The remaining $7.7 million will unwind across FY2024 and the
financial year ending 30 June 2025 (FY2025).
2. Fair value loss on equity investment in Harmoney Corp Limited (Harmoney): a $4.5 million fair
value loss was recognised on investment in Harmoney shares during FY2023. The fair value as at
30 June 2023 was determined based on the closing last traded price of Harmoney shares on the
Australian Stock Exchange of A$0.32 per share.

banking data with third parties.
Continued preparation is underway to meet the Climate-Related Disclosures obligations introduced
through the Financial Sector (Climate-Related Disclosures and Other Matters) Amendment Act 2021,
with Heartland’s first climate statement required as part of reporting for FY2024.
In Australia, Heartland continues to monitor changes to Australian regulatory requirements for its
existing businesses, and is preparing for the acquisition of Challenger Bank (subject to the requisite
regulatory approvals), which is an APRA regulated ADI.
Sustainability update
Heartland’s sustainability strategy continues to evolve as it matures. The framework is built on three
pillars: environment, people and financial wellbeing. Highlights for FY2023 are outlined below. For
more detail, visit heartlandgroup.info/sustainability.
Heartland Group Holdings Limited | 0800 85 20 20 | PO Box 9919, Newmarket, Auckland 1149 | heartlandgroup.info 15
Environment
‒ Heartland’s unaudited operational Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions for FY2023 saw a 17%
reduction on the base year for the financial year ended 30 June 2019 (FY2019). This comprised
strong reductions in Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions, but an increase in travel-related emissions
as a result of business travel requirements between New Zealand and Australia.
‒ Introduced an environment risk screening tool in the credit decisioning process to understand
the sustainability of larger business and rural borrowers by reference to environmental, climate,

‒ Supported more than 48,000 people in New Zealand and Australia to live a more comfortable
retirement by releasing equity from their homes with a reverse mortgage.
‒ Heartland Bank continued to offer the Heartland Extend product to consumer customers,
supporting customers in arrears to make their existing loan repayments more manageable.
‒ Development of new features and automation in Heartland Bank’s mobile app and some online
application forms to enable customers to control their own finances in their own time, without
needing to speak with someone.
Final dividend
Heartland is pleased to declare a FY2023 final dividend of 6.0 cps, taking the FY2023 total dividend to
11.5 cps, up 0.5 cps on FY2022. Heartland’s final dividend yield of 9.3%30 compares with 7.1%31 in
FY2022.
The final dividend will be paid on Wednesday 20 September 2023 (Payment Date) to shareholders on
the company’s register as at 5.00pm NZST on Wednesday 6 September 2023 (Record Date) and will
be fully imputed.
30 FY2023 total fully imputed dividends divided by the closing share price as at 25 August 2023 of $1.72.
31 FY2022 total fully imputed dividends divided by the closing share price as at 19 August 2022 of $2.16.
Heartland Group Holdings Limited | 0800 85 20 20 | PO Box 9919, Newmarket, Auckland 1149 | heartlandgroup.info 16
Heartland has a Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP), giving eligible shareholders the opportunity to
reinvest some or all of their dividend payments into new ordinary shares. The DRP will apply to the
final dividend with a 2.0% discount.32 The DRP offer document and participation form is available on